
  1 

 

Agenda 
 
Contact Officer: Kathy Fiander, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Tel: 01491 823649 
 
Fax: 01491 823605 
 
E-mail: kathy.fiander@southandvale.gov.uk 
 
Date: 1 July 2013 
 
Website: http://www.southoxon.gov.uk 
 

 
 

A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

WILL BE HELD ON TUESDAY 9 JULY 2013  AT 6.00 PM 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 

 
Members of the Committee: 

Mr Michael Welply (Chairman) 

Mr Philip Cross (Vice-
Chairman) 
Mr David Bretherton 
Mr John Cotton 
 

Ms Kristina Crabbe 
Mrs Margaret Davies 
Mr Neville F Harris 
 

Mr Paul Harrison 
 

Substitutes 

Mr Roger Bell 
Mr Bernard Cooper 
Mrs Pat Dawe 
Mr Leo Docherty 
 

Mrs Eleanor Hards 
Mr Stephen Harrod 
Dr Christopher Hood 
Mrs Denise Macdonald 
 

Ms Anne Purse 
Mr Robert Simister 
Mr David Turner 
 

 

If you would like a copy of these papers in large print, Braille or audio cassette 
or have any other special requirements (such as access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting 

Public Document Pack



  2 

 

1  Apologies   
 

2  Declaration of disclosable pecuniary interest   
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting   
 

Minutes of the meeting on 19 March 2013 (previously circulated). 
 

 

2012/13 items 

 
4  Ernst & Young: progress report  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
Purpose: to consider the summary of the work undertaken by Ernst & Young since 
appointment as the council’s auditor on 1 September 2012. The purpose of this 
report is to provide the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee with an overview 
of the stage we have reached in the 2012/13 audit and ensure the audit is aligned 
with the committee’s service expectations 

 
5  Draft annual governance statement  (Pages 11 - 30) 

 
Purpose: This statement explains how South Oxfordshire District Council has 
complied with its local code of governance and also meets the requirements of 
regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to an annual 
review of the effectiveness of the council’s systems and the preparation and 
approval of an annual governance statement (AGS). 
 
The purpose of the attached AGS is to ask the committee to consider its content, to 
seek clarification of any of the assurances within it and note that this version of the 
AGS will be amended to ensure that it is up to date when the accounts are signed in 
September 

 
6  Internal audit annual report  (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
Purpose: to report on the work of internal audit in the year ended 31 March 2013, 
and to advise the committee of the Audit Manager’s opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the internal control environment. 

 

2013/14 items 

 
7  Internal audit activity report  (Pages 49 - 68) 

 
Purpose: to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit activity for the 
committee to consider.  The committee is asked to review the report and the main 
issues arising, and seek assurance that action has been or will be taken where 
necessary. 

 



  3 

 

8  Internal audit management report  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

Purpose: to report on management issues within internal audit; to summarise the 
progress against the 2013/2014 audit plan up to 13 June 2013; and to summarise 
the priorities for quarter two 2013/2014. 

 
9  Risk management and business continuity strategies  

(Pages 77 - 104) 
 

Purpose: to approve the business continuity strategy and the risk management 
strategy for 2013 to 2016 

 
10  Committee's work programme  (Pages 105 - 108) 

 
Purpose: to consider and make recommendations on the committee’s work 
programme for 2013/14 
 

 
MARGARET REED 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



This page is intentionally left blank



South Oxfordshire District Council   

Year ending 31 March 2013 

Audit Progress Report 

July 2013 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



Ernst & Young  i 

Councillor Michael Welply- Chairman  
Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
South Oxfordshire District Council  
Crowmarsh Gifford 
Oxfordshire,  
OX10 8ED 

25 June 2013 

Dear Councillor Welply  

Audit Progress Report - 2012/13

We are pleased to attach our Audit Progress Report.  

This Progress Report summarises the work we have undertaken to date since our appointment as your 
auditor on 1 September 2012. The purpose of this report is to provide the Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee with an overview of the stage we have reached in your 2012/13 audit and 
ensure our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 

Our audit will be undertaken in accordance with the requirements of the Audit Commission Act 1998, the 
Code of Audit Practice, the Audit Commission Standing Guidance, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements.  

We issued our Audit Plan to the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee on 19 March 2013. Since 
then we have completed our walkthroughs and started our tests of control and have continued to update 
our risk assessment. There are no new issues that we are required to communicate to you as a result of 
this work.   

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you as well as understand whether there are 
other matters which you consider may influence our audit.  

Yours faithfully 

Maria Grindley 
Director 
For and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 
Enc

Agenda Item 4

Page 6



Ernst & Young  i 

Contents 

1. Work completed .......................................................................................................... 2

2. Timetable ..................................................................................................................... 3

Appendix 1: Audit Progress ............................................................................................... 4

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Work completed 

Ernst & Young  2 

1. Work completed 

Meetings  

We have met with members of the senior management team and key member
[...]
cers as the work progresses.  

.

Agenda Item 4

Page 8



2. Timetable 

Audit Committee Timeline 

We have set out below a timetable showing the key stages of the audit, including the value for money work 
and the whole of government accounts, and the deliverables we have agreed to provide to you through the 
2012/13 Audit and Corporate Governance Committee cycle. 

We will provide formal reports to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee throughout our audit process 
as outlined below. Where required, we will issue an Interim Report, summarising the findings from our audit at 
that stage. From time to time matters may arise that require immediate communication with the Audit and 
Governance Committee and we will discuss them with the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee Chair 
as appropriate. 

Following the conclusion of our audit we will prepare an Annual Audit Letter in order to communicate to the 
Council and external stakeholders, including members of the public, the key issues arising from our work.    

Audit phase Timetable Deliverables 

High level planning: November Fee Letter 

Risk assessment and 
setting of scopes 

November/ January 

Testing of routine 
processes and controls 

January/April Audit Plan 

Value for money 

conclusion 

March - September 

Year-end audit July – September Report to those charged with governance 

Audit report (including our opinion on the financial 

statements and a conclusion as to whether the Council
has put in place proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of 

resources). 

Audit completion certificate 

Whole of Government Accounts Certification 

Reporting October Annual Audit Letter 

Grant claims December Report on the audit of grant claims 

In addition to the above formal reporting and deliverables we will seek to provide practical business insights 
and updates on regulatory matters through our Sector Briefings.

Ongoing planning discussions  

We conclud
[...]
sponsible for ensuring that its business is 
conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money 
is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  

 
2. The council also has a duty under the Local Government Act 1999 to make 

arrangements to secure continuous improvement in the way in which its functions 
are exercised, having regard to a combination of economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness.  

 
3. In discharging this overall responsibility, the council is responsible for putting in 

place proper arrangements for the governance of its affairs, facilitating the effective 
exercise of its functions, including arrangements for the management of risk. 

 
4. The council approved and adopted its first local code of corporate governance in 

2003.  The council adopted a revised local code of governance with effect from 
1 April 2008.  This local code of governance is consistent with the “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government” publication produced by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE), which was published in July 2007.  

 
5. This statement explains how South Oxfordshire District Council has complied with 

the code and also meets the requirements of regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011 in relation to an annual review of the effectiveness of the council’s 
systems and the preparation and approval of an annual governance statement. 

 
6. Our website at www.southoxon.gov.uk has a copy of the local code of corporate 

governance within its Constitution or it can be obtained from:  
 
Democratic Services 
South Oxfordshire District Council  
Benson Lane 
Crowmarsh Gifford 
Oxon 
OX10 8QS 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 12



 

 Annual Governance Statement | page 3 

2.0 The purpose of the governance framework  

7. The governance framework comprises the systems and processes, and culture and 
values, by which the council is directed and controlled and its activities through 
which it accounts to, engages with and leads the community.  It enables the council 
to monitor the achievement of its strategic objectives and to consider whether those 
objectives have led to the delivery of appropriate, cost-effective services. 

 
8. The system of internal control is a significant part of that framework and is designed 

to manage risk to a reasonable level.  It cannot eliminate all risk of failure to achieve 
policies, aims and objectives and can therefore only provide reasonable and not 
absolute assurance of effectiveness.  The system of internal control is based on an 
ongoing process designed to identify and prioritise the risks to the achievement of 
the council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks 
being realised and the impact should they be realised, and to manage them 
efficiently, effectively and economically.  

 
9. The council has had the governance framework described below in place for the 

year ended 31 March 2013 and up to the date of approval of the statement of 
accounts.  

 

3.0 The governance framework  

10. The purpose of the governance framework is to do the right things, in the right way, 
for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest and accountable manner.  
Full council is responsible for directing and controlling the organisation in this 
manner.  Full council’s responsibilities include agreeing the Constitution and key 
governance documents, the policy framework and key strategies including the 
community strategy and agreeing the budget.   

 
11. South Oxfordshire District Council has executive arrangements in place consisting of 

a cabinet and a scrutiny committee.  Cabinet is responsible for proposing the policy 
framework and key strategies, proposing the budget and implementing the policy 
framework and key strategies.  The scrutiny function allows a committe
[...]
We have mainstreamed and integrated the annual refresh of our risk 
registers with the annual service planning cycle, so that risk mitigation actions can 
be included in service plans. 

39. All line managers are responsible for implementing strategies at team level by 
ensuring adequate communication, training and the assessment and monitoring of 
risks.  All officers are responsible for considering risk as part of everyday activities 
and provide input to the risk management process. 

40. We also have a robust approach to business continuity to ensure that priority 
services can continue to be delivered to our customers in the event of an unforeseen 
disruption. 

 

4.0 Review of effectiveness of the governance framework 

41. The council has responsibility for conducting, at least annually, a review of the 
effectiveness of its governance framework including the system of internal control.  
The review of effectiveness is informed by the work of the managers within the 
council who have responsibility for the development and maintenance of the 
governance environment, the internal audit manager’s annual report and also by 
comments made by the external auditors and other review agencies and 
inspectorates.  The following highlights our review of our governance framework and 
sets out the assurances of committees, officers and external organisations. 

 
REVIEW OF OBJECTIVES 

42. Within this document, the section entitled the strategic planning framework sets out 
the council’s current strategic objectives as a result of a major review of the 
Corporate Plan in 2011/12.  The plan aims to ensure that the council is doing the 
right things in the right way and for the right people.  In doing this, the council asked 
customers to set out their priorities for improvement.  Each year the council reviews 
the Corporate Plan to ensure that it remains current in the years leading up to the 
four-yearly redrafting of the plan.   

 
43. On 19 February 2013, the scrutiny
[...]
 effectiveness and will monitor their implementation and 
operation as part of our next annual review. 

 
 
 
 

Signature 
 
 Date  

 David Buckle, Chief Executive   

Signature 
 
 Date  

 Ann Ducker, Leader of the Council   
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 30



Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee  

 
  

 Report of Audit Manager 

Author: Adrianna Partridge 

Telephone: 01491 823544 (SODC); 01235 547615 (VWHDC) 

Textphone: 18001 01491 823326 (SODC); 18001 01235 540455 (VWHDC) 

E-mail: adrianna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 216794 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 9 July 2013 

 

 

Internal audit annual report 2012/2013  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
(a) That members note the content of the report 
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to report on the work of internal audit in the year 
ended 31 March 2013, and to advise the committee of the audit manager’s 
opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone (SODC) 01491 823544 and (VWHDC) 01235 547615. 

 

Strategic Objectives 
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 

 

Background  
 
4. Standard 10 of the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government in the UK 2006 (CIPFA Code) states that the head of internal audit 
(audit manager) must produce an annual report that: 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



• includes his or her opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s control environment; 

• discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reason(s) for 
the qualification; 

• presents a summary of the audit work from which the opinion is derived, 
including reliance placed on work by other assuranc
[...]
to be addressed.   

 
17. No suspicions of fraud and corruption by officers, members or 

partners/contractors were reported to the audit manager during 2012/2013.  
The audit manager has reviewed the 11 entries for 2012/2013 within the gifts 
and hospitality register for and has no concerns. 

   

Internal Audit’s Performance 
 
18. The internal audit team was at full complement for 2012/2013 of an audit 

manager (0.8FTE) and 3 auditors shared across both sites.   
 
19. The performance of internal audit is measured against a number of indicators.  

The out-turn for 2012/2013 is as follows: 
 

 Year Ending 
31/03/12 

Target 11/12 Year Ending 
31/03/13 

Chargeable 72% 70% 71% 

Non-Chargeable  6% 8% 4.5% 

Lost 22% 22% 24.5% 

 

Performance Targets Year Ending 
31/03/13 

PT1 To issue 90% of audit notifications at least 1 month before 
start of audit fieldwork 

100% 

PT2 To issue 90% of draft audit reports within 5 working days of 
completion of the exit meeting. 

100% 

PT3 To issue 90% of final audit reports within 5 working days of 
receipt of the auditees final responses to draft report and 
recommendations. 

100% 

PT4 To follow up 90% of final reports within 6 months of 
completion of audit. 

95% 

PT5 To complete the audit fieldwork and issue draft reports on 
100% of all priority 1 audits within the audit plan. 

100% 

PT6 To complete the audit fieldwork and issue draft reports on 
80% of all priority 2 and 3 audits within the audit plan. 

82% 

 
20. This year is the best team performance under the current audit manager, and 

the auditors should be commended for their excellent achievement.  For the 
first time in six years, all six performance targets set for 2012/2013 were 
achieved.  For the previous six years the team has failed to achieve PT4, with 

Agenda Item 6

Page 34



a performance of 32% in 2010/2011 increasing to 69% in 2011/2012.  For 
2012/2013 the team achieved 95%.  The performance targets will not be 
stretched in 2013/20
[...]
nna.partridge@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Dodds 

Tel: 01844 216794 

E-mail: david.dodds@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 9 July 2013 

 

 

Internal audit activity report quarter 

one 2013/2014 
 

Recommendation 
 
(a) That members note the content of the report. 
 

 

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal 
audit activity for the committee to consider.  The committee is asked to 
review the report and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that 
action has been or will be taken where necessary. 

Background 

2. Internal audit is an independent assurance function that primarily provides an 
objective opinion on the degree to which the internal control environment 
supports and promotes the achievements of the councils’ objectives.  It 
assists the councils by evaluating the adequacy of governance, risk 
management, controls and use of resources through its planned audit work, 
and recommending improvements where necessary. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 49



 

 

3 After each audit assignment, internal audit has a duty to report to 
management its findings on the control environment and risk exposure, and 
recommend changes for improvements where applicable.  Managers are 
responsible for considering audit reports and taking the appropriate action to 
address control weaknesses.   

4. Assurance ratings given by internal audit indicate the following: 

Full Assurance: There is a sound system of internal control designed to 
meet the system objectives and the controls are being consistently applied. 
 
Satisfactory Assurance: There is basically a sound system of internal 
control although there are some minor weaknesses and/or there is evidence 
that the level of non-compliance may put some minor system objectives at 
risk. 
 
Limited Assurance: There are some weaknesses in the adequacy of the 
internal control system which put
[...]
the progress against the 2013/2014 audit plan up to 13 
June 2013; and 

• to summarise the priorities for quarter two 2013/2014. 

2. The contact officer for this report is Adrianna Partridge, Audit Manager for 
South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District Council, 
telephone (SODC) 01491 823544 and (VWHDC) 01235 547615. 

 
Strategic objectives 
 
3. Managing our business effectively. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 69



Background  
 
4. The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the UK 

2006 states that the head of internal audit should prepare a risk-based audit 
plan, which should outline the assignments to be carried out and the broad 
resources required to deliver the plan. 

 
5. The CIPFA Code also states that the audit committee should approve the 

annual internal audit plan and monitor progress against the plan.  This 
Committee approved the annual internal audit plan on 20 March 2013. 

 
Management issues 
 
6. An interim audit manager has been appointed and the 12 month fixed term 

contract (3 days a week) is expected to start on 22 July 2013.  Comprehensive 
management handover arrangements are in place. 

Progress against the 2013/2014 audit plan 
 

7. Progress against the approved audit plan has been calculated for the quarter 
and year to date and is summarised in appendix 1 attached. 

 
8. Performance figures are as follows: 
 

 Target YTD Q1 
12/13 

Q2 
12/13 

Q3 
12/13 

Q4 
12/13 

Chargeable 
(identifiable client and/or specific 
IA deliverable) 

73% 65.5% 65.5% - - - 

Non-Chargeable  
(corporate, not IA deliverable) 

8% 7.5% 7.5% - - - 

Lost 
(i.e. leave, study, sickness) 

19% 26.5% 26.5% - - - 

 
9. As at 13 June 2013 the status of audit work against the 2013/2014 audit plan is 

as follows: 
 

Planned  
 
Strategic, operational and financial assurance work known and approved by the 
Audit and Governance Committee. 

 

 
2013/2014 

P
la

n
n

e
d

 

C
o

m
p

le
te

 

D
ra

ft
 
[...]


OctoberApril May June SeptemberJuly

July

July

A
C
G
C

December January

October November

A
C
G
C

A
C
G
C

A
C
G
C

A
g

e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a

g
e

 7
5



P
a

g
e

 7
6

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee 

Report 

 

  
 Report of Head of HR, IT & Customer Services 

Author: Penny O’Callaghan  

Tel: 01491 823030 

E-mail: penny.o’callaghan@southandvale.gov.uk 

Cabinet Member responsible: Ann Ducker MBE 

Tel: 01491 836169 

E-mail: ann.ducker@southoxon.gov.uk 

To: AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9 July 2013 

 

 

Business continuity and risk 

management strategy update 

Recommendations 

 

We invite Audit and Corporate Governance Committee to approve the business 
continuity strategy and risk management strategy for 2013 to 2016.   
 

 

Purpose of report  

1. The purpose of this report is to provide committee with the updated business 
continuity strategy and the risk management strategy for 2013 to 2016.   

 

Relationship with corporate plan 

2. Having effective business continuity arrangements in place will help the council in 
meeting its strategic objective of ‘effective management of resources’.   

 

Background 

3. At the last meeting of this committee on 19 March 2013, we presented our annual 
update report on business continuity and risk management.  We advised that the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 77



 

 

updated strategies needed committee approval and that we would be presenting 
them at the next committee meeting.  

 

The difference between business continuity and risk management 

4. Business continuity is the process of continuing to provide public services if a 
disruption or other unforeseen event occurs. 

 
5. Risk management is the process of understanding risks to the councils’ 

operations, and acting to reduce their likelihood and/or consequence. 
 

Business continuity strategy 

6. In compliance with the Civil Contingencies Act 2004 and accomp
[...]
 
these are available elsewhere in either council or from an outside source.  BCPs 
will include lists of key members of staff and how the respective council will 
continue to provide the function they carry out.  BCPs also address a large scale 
absence scenario where insufficient staff are available to provide priority services. 

 

TESTING AND EXERCISING 

34. To ensure that all business continuity arrangements are viable, and that staff are 
rehearsed in the role they may have to take at the time of a disruption, there will be 
a schedule of tests and exercises.  While the overall objective is to prove the 
effectiveness of the arrangements, each test will have its own objectives. 

 

• a walkthrough of the crisis management plan – to ensure the strategic crisis 
team are familiar and content of their plan 

• a walkthrough of the business continuity plans – to ensure plan holders are 
familiar with the format and content of their plan 

Agenda Item 9

Page 88



 

Business continuity strategy | page 9 

• a rehearsal for the strategic crisis team – to lead the team through a realistic, 
simulated disaster scenario 

• a business continuity exercise – to ensure that all plans are tested against a 
realistic, simulated disaster scenario 

• a call-out cascade test – to ensure all members of staff can be contacted in an 
emergency 

  

MAINTENANCE AND REVIEW 

35. To ensure the effectiveness of the business continuity arrangements does not 
decay over time, there will be a formal process for keeping the arrangements up to 
date.  The process for review and maintenance will include: 
 

• an annual review of the business continuity strategy by HR, IT and customer 
services 

• an annual review of the ‘Detailed Business Continuity Arrangements’ to ensure 
that any change to recovery requirements is captured and can be met.  The 
review will be led by HR, IT and Customer Services 

• a quarterly review and update of the Crisis Management Plan 

• a quarterly revi
[...]
audit 
plan.  

 X    X  

 
 
Other items (when required) 

• The consideration of code of conduct complaints referred to a panel of the committee when required. 

• The determination of enhanced benefits in respect of redundancies and early retirements. 

• To agree the changing of salary grades for any posts at head of service and above. 

• To agree human resources matters relating to the Local Government Pension Scheme. These include changes to the scheme requiring local decisions; responding 
to consultations for scheme amendments; applying discretionary termination payments to staff, in cases of early retirement on efficiency rounds; and amending or 
implementing new Council policies on pensions (eg discretionary payments policy). 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 1
0

P
a
g

e
 1

0
8


	Agenda
	4 Ernst & Young: progress report
	5 Draft annual governance statement
	6 Internal audit annual report
	Internal audit annual report - appendix 1 - systemic control weaknesses
	Internal audit annual report - appendix 2 - progress table
	Internal audit annual report - appendix 3 - feedback

	7 Internal audit activity report
	Internal audit activity report - appendix 2 - systemic control weaknesses

	8 Internal audit management report
	Internal audit management report - Appendix 1- Progress against audit plan
	Internal audit management report - appendix 2 - audit plan schedule

	9 Risk management and business continuity strategies
	Business continuity strategy
	Risk management strategy

	10 Committee's work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Minutes 
 

OF A MEETING OF THE 
 

Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee 
 

HELD AT 6.00 PM ON TUESDAY 9 JULY 2013 

 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CROWMARSH GIFFORD 
 

Present: 
 
Mr Michael Welply (Chairman) 
 
Mr Philip Cross, Mr David Bretherton, Mr Neville F Harris, Mr Paul Harrison and 
Mrs Denise Macdonald (as substitute for Mrs Margaret Davies) 
 

Apologies: 
 

Mr John Cotton, Ms Kristina Crabbe and Mrs Margaret Davies tendered apologies.  
 

Officers: 
 
Mr Steve Bishop, Mrs Kathy Fiander, Mr William Jacobs and Mr Steve Bishop, 
Mr Shez Khan, Mrs Penny O’Callaghan, Mr Craig Pullen 
 

Also present:  
 
Mr D Dodds, Cabinet member for finance  
 

1 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 
19 March 2013 as a correct record and to agree that the Chairman 
sign them as such. 
 
 

2 Ernst & Young: progress report  
 
The committee considered Ernst & Young’s progress report that summarised the 
work undertaken by Ernst & Young since appointment as the council’s auditor on 
1 September 2012.  The report provided an overview of the stage reached in the 
2012/13 audit and sought the committee’s views on whether the audit was aligned 
with the committee’s expectations. 
 



 2 

Ms M Grindley, District Auditor, explained that their work was entering a peak period 
with detailed work to do on the financial statements.  The work undertaken so far had 
been satisfactory.  They had looked at the value for money conclusion and met with 
auditors from which they had not identified anything that presented a risk.  Their work 
on grant claims would commence after the work on the final accounts. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 

3 Draft annual governance statement  
 
Mrs K Fiander, Democratic Services Officer, introduced the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS), which explained how the council had complied with its local code 
of governance and also met the requirements of Regulation 4 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 in relation to an annual review of the effectiveness of the 
council’s systems and the preparation and approval of such a statement. 
 
The committee considered the content of the AGS noting that officers would amend it 
to ensure that it was up to date when the financial statements were considered and 
agreed at the September meeting. 
 
In response to a question, Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, advised that there was no 
one definition of internal control so it was a matter of individual councils’ judgement.  
A key document for the committee to support the AGS was the internal audit annual 
report.  The committee was expected to seek assurance that the standards were 
appropriate and so the system of internal control would evolve over time. 
 
Mr M Welply, Chairman, drew attention to paragraph 93 and reference to councillor 
training, which he considered to be vitally important and on which he would welcome 
committee members’ thoughts. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 

4 Internal audit annual report  
 
Mr W Jacobs, Head of Finance, introduced the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
that summarised the work of internal audit in the year ended 31 March 2013 and 
advised the committee of the Audit Manager’s opinion on the overall adequacy and 
effectiveness of the internal control environment.  The report identified some 
weaknesses that put systems at risk and gave an unqualified opinion. 
 
Mr Jacobs referred to paragraph 19 of the report that included performance statistics 
and in particular PT4, which was “to follow up 90 per cent of final reports within six 
months of completion of audit”, which achieved a performance level of 95 per cent 
compared with 32 per cent in 2011 and 69 per cent in 2012. 
 
Mr Jacobs explained how audit reports were produced and the manner in which 
auditees could respond and how reports could be referred to the committee. 
 
The committee commended the work of the internal audit team. 
 
The committee noted the report. 



 3 

 
 

5 Internal audit activity report  
 
The committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager that summarised 
the outcomes of recent internal audit activity for the committee to consider along with 
the one audit achieving a limited assurance rating. 
 
CAPITAL MANAGEMENT AND ACCOUNTING 2012/13 
 
Whilst Mr Jacobs had presented the report as auditor owing to the recently 
commenced maternity leave of the Internal Audit Manager, he had acted as auditee 
when the audit was undertaken and would act in this capacity to respond to 
questions.  He highlighted that the management responses were set out from page 
56 onwards in the report. 
 
Mr G Hawkins, Shared Strategic Property Team Leader, advised that other priorities 
had impacted to prevent delivery of the asset management software but that 
additional resources were not required to implement the project although input was 
required from at least the legal and finance teams and a consultation exercise was 
also required.  Mr Hawkins expected to meet the deadline if the project went to plan 
but subject to the outcome of the consultation exercise. 
 
Mr Jacobs advised that there was always a follow-up audit after six months which 
should indicate delays to the project. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 

6 Internal audit management report  
 
The committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager that reported on 
management issues within internal audit, summarised progress against the 2013/14 
audit plan to 13 June 2013 and summarised the priorities for quarter two 2013/14. 
 
Mr W Jacobs advised that quarters two and three would provide a better progress 
update owing to the amount of leave taken in quarter one as auditors were not 
permitted to take much in the way of leave in quarter four. 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 

7 Risk management and business continuity strategies  
 
The committee considered the report of the Head of HR, IT and Customer Services, 
that asked the committee to consider and agree the business continuity and risk 
management strategies.  Mr S Bishop, Strategic Director, advised that there were no 
major changes to the strategies and drew attention to amended pages 8 and 9, which 
set out arrangements for more detailed testing.  Mrs P O’Callaghan advised that 
activity would take place at least once every month.  The committee would receive 
the results of the tests. 
 
In response to a question, Mrs O’Callaghan advised that an emergency testing 
exercise was undertaken with the County Council, as part of the Emergency Plan, 



 4 

which addressed infrastructure and differed from the business continuity plan that the 
committee was considering.  Mr Bishop added that supporting these strategies were 
plans within the councils’ service areas setting out service and resource 
requirements. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the business continuity and risk management 
strategies 2013 to 2016. 
 
 

8 Committee's work programme  
 
The committee noted the work programme. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Chairman Date 


